
Shuttle Bus Service Schedule 特別巴士接載地點及時間 

1. Only available to participants who have purchased the bus ticket in advance. Participants must present the physical ticket when boarding.  

只供已預先購買車票的人士乘搭，登車時必須出示實體車票。 

2. No refund or exchange is allowed for the Special Bus Ticket. 特別巴士車票不設退款及更換。 

3. The pick-up location may change due to unforeseen circumstances. 各接載地點之地圖，包括如有突發路況登車地點可能有所改動。 

4. This Shuttle Bus Service is not available to visitors to Hong Kong. 特別巴士服務恕不提供給到港旅客。 

5. The shuttle service is provided by Kwoon Chung Motors Company, Limited (“Operator”), and not by or on behalf of Hongkong International Theme Parks Limited 

and Hong Kong, China Association of Athletics Affiliates Limited ("Organizers") or any of their respective affiliates.  The Operator is not an agent of the Organizers.  The 

Organizers give no representation or warranty as to the goods or services provided by the Operator.  To the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, the Organizers 

do not accept any liability for any injury, damage, loss or expense of any nature howsoever suffered or incurred as a result of the misconduct, wrongful act or omission, 

or negligence of the Operator, or otherwise arising out of the goods or services provided by the Operator.  特別巴士服務是由冠忠遊覽車有限公司（“營運商” ）提供，

並非由香港國際主題樂園有限公司或中國香港田徑總會（"大會"）或其關聯公司提供。營運商並不是大會的代理人。大會並不會對營運商所提供之產品或服務作出任何申述或保

證。在法律許可的最大範圍內，大會亦不會對營運商之不當行為、錯誤作為或遺漏、或其疏忽，或對使用其產品或服務時所引致之任何傷害、損壞、損失或費用負責。 

Pick-up point 接載地點  

Nov 1 

11 月 1 日 

“Zootopia 5K” 

「優獸大都會 5 公里跑」 

Nov 2 

11 月 2 日 

“Pixar 10K” 

「彼思 10 公里跑」 

Race 比賽組 Fun 歡樂組 

Estimated Arrival Time to Event Center 預計到達會場中心時間 5:30 a.m. 5:15 a.m. 5:45 a.m. 

Tseung Kwan O - Public Transport Interchange (near Tseung Kwan O MTR Station) 

將軍澳 – 公共交通交匯處（近港鐵將軍澳站） 
4:45 a.m. 4:30 a.m. 5:00 a.m. 

Tai Po – On Chee Road (near Jade Plaza) 

大埔 – 安慈路（近翠屏花園） 
4:55 a.m. 4:40 a.m. 5:10 a.m. 

Tuen Mun West Rail Station Bus Terminal (covered) 

屯門 – 屯門站港鐵巴士總站（室內） 
5:00 a.m. 4:45 a.m. 5:15 a.m. 

Shatin – Pak Hok Ting Street (near New Town Plaza Cinema) 

沙田 – 白鶴汀街（近新城市廣場戲院） 
5:00 a.m. 4:45 a.m. 5:15 a.m. 

Wan Chai – Gloucester Road (near Luk Kwok Hotel) 

灣仔 – 告士打道（近六國酒店） 
5:00 a.m. 4:45 a.m. 5:15 a.m. 

Kwun Tong Road (near Millennium City Phrase 1) 

觀塘 – 觀塘道（近創紀之城 1 期） 
5:00 a.m. 4:45 a.m. 5:15 a.m. 

Mong Kok – 62 Sai Yee Street (near former China Travel Service Ltd) 

旺角 – 洗衣街 62 號（近前中旅社） 
5:05 a.m. 4:50 a.m. 5:20 a.m. 

Tsuen Wan – Tsuen Wan MTR Station (near Sai Lau Kok Road) 

荃灣 –港鐵荃灣站 （西樓角路） 
5:05 a.m. 4:50 a.m. 5:20 a.m. 

https://www.google.com.hk/maps/@22.3083834,114.2609837,3a,75y,270.69h,93.49t/data=!3m6!1e1!3m4!1sWgaeg-6tM_s6TIw32AcOmg!2e0!7i13312!8i6656
https://www.google.com.hk/maps/@22.3083834,114.2609837,3a,75y,270.69h,93.49t/data=!3m6!1e1!3m4!1sWgaeg-6tM_s6TIw32AcOmg!2e0!7i13312!8i6656
https://www.google.com.hk/maps/@22.4528868,114.1682549,3a,75y,328.04h,99.88t/data=!3m6!1e1!3m4!1sg7Z3buiyXGZgUq_eg9Fnfg!2e0!7i16384!8i8192?coh=205409&entry=ttu&g_ep=EgoyMDI0MTAyMC4wIKXMDSoASAFQAw%3D%3D
https://www.google.com.hk/maps/@22.4528868,114.1682549,3a,75y,328.04h,99.88t/data=!3m6!1e1!3m4!1sg7Z3buiyXGZgUq_eg9Fnfg!2e0!7i16384!8i8192?coh=205409&entry=ttu&g_ep=EgoyMDI0MTAyMC4wIKXMDSoASAFQAw%3D%3D
https://www.google.com/maps/search/%E5%B1%AF%E9%96%80%E8%A5%BF%E9%90%B5%E7%AB%99%E5%B7%B4%E5%A3%AB%E7%B8%BD%E7%AB%99/@22.3948464,113.9712933,17z/data=!3m1!4b1
https://www.google.com/maps/search/%E5%B1%AF%E9%96%80%E8%A5%BF%E9%90%B5%E7%AB%99%E5%B7%B4%E5%A3%AB%E7%B8%BD%E7%AB%99/@22.3948464,113.9712933,17z/data=!3m1!4b1
https://www.google.com/maps/@22.3801802,114.1879113,3a,75y,12.12h,91.66t/data=!3m6!1e1!3m4!1saeE66EBe_SmvcBE19MnyOQ!2e0!7i16384!8i8192?coh=205409&entry=ttu&g_ep=EgoyMDI0MTAxNi4wIKXMDSoASAFQAw%3D%3D
https://www.google.com/maps/@22.3801802,114.1879113,3a,75y,12.12h,91.66t/data=!3m6!1e1!3m4!1saeE66EBe_SmvcBE19MnyOQ!2e0!7i16384!8i8192?coh=205409&entry=ttu&g_ep=EgoyMDI0MTAxNi4wIKXMDSoASAFQAw%3D%3D
https://www.google.com.hk/maps/@22.2790871,114.1724659,3a,75y,237.26h,98.56t/data=!3m6!1e1!3m4!1sTVZAcZYVU4w0glkiVr6dPA!2e0!7i13312!8i6656!5m1!1e1
https://www.google.com.hk/maps/@22.2790871,114.1724659,3a,75y,237.26h,98.56t/data=!3m6!1e1!3m4!1sTVZAcZYVU4w0glkiVr6dPA!2e0!7i13312!8i6656!5m1!1e1
https://www.google.com/maps/@22.3141521,114.2214581,3a,60y,262.1h,90.38t/data=!3m6!1e1!3m4!1s36qC7g2JjX8z6SRRHGKlYg!2e0!7i13312!8i6656?coh=205409&entry=ttu&g_ep=EgoyMDI0MTAxNi4wIKXMDSoASAFQAw%3D%3D
https://www.google.com/maps/@22.3141521,114.2214581,3a,60y,262.1h,90.38t/data=!3m6!1e1!3m4!1s36qC7g2JjX8z6SRRHGKlYg!2e0!7i13312!8i6656?coh=205409&entry=ttu&g_ep=EgoyMDI0MTAxNi4wIKXMDSoASAFQAw%3D%3D
https://www.google.com.hk/maps/@22.3189048,114.1717954,3a,75y,67.52h,90t/data=!3m7!1e1!3m5!1syGBldQPytkMbCEpwHLfi9w!2e0!6shttps:%2F%2Fstreetviewpixels-pa.googleapis.com%2Fv1%2Fthumbnail%3Fpanoid%3DyGBldQPytkMbCEpwHLfi9w%26cb_client%3Dsearch.gws-prod.gps%26w%3D86%26h%3D86%26yaw%3D67.5224%26pitch%3D0%26thumbfov%3D100!7i16384!8i8192?coh=205409&entry=ttu&g_ep=EgoyMDI0MTAyMC4wIKXMDSoASAFQAw%3D%3D
https://www.google.com.hk/maps/@22.3189048,114.1717954,3a,75y,67.52h,90t/data=!3m7!1e1!3m5!1syGBldQPytkMbCEpwHLfi9w!2e0!6shttps:%2F%2Fstreetviewpixels-pa.googleapis.com%2Fv1%2Fthumbnail%3Fpanoid%3DyGBldQPytkMbCEpwHLfi9w%26cb_client%3Dsearch.gws-prod.gps%26w%3D86%26h%3D86%26yaw%3D67.5224%26pitch%3D0%26thumbfov%3D100!7i16384!8i8192?coh=205409&entry=ttu&g_ep=EgoyMDI0MTAyMC4wIKXMDSoASAFQAw%3D%3D
https://www.google.com/maps/@22.3729393,114.1190363,3a,60y,335.64h,95.45t/data=!3m6!1e1!3m4!1sYXt79Pi8hj9bz2SfnidfRQ!2e0!7i13312!8i6656?coh=205409&entry=ttu&g_ep=EgoyMDI0MTAxNi4wIKXMDSoASAFQAw%3D%3D
https://www.google.com/maps/@22.3729393,114.1190363,3a,60y,335.64h,95.45t/data=!3m6!1e1!3m4!1sYXt79Pi8hj9bz2SfnidfRQ!2e0!7i13312!8i6656?coh=205409&entry=ttu&g_ep=EgoyMDI0MTAxNi4wIKXMDSoASAFQAw%3D%3D

